Foreign currency   Foreign currency   Foreign currency   Foreign currency
   appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation

  1- USD net
	 	 	 assets	/	liabilities	 18.082.661	 (18.082.661)	 – –
  2- Amount hedged from
	 	 	 USD	risk	(-)	 – –  – –

  3- USD Net
   Effect (1+2) 18.082.661 (18.082.661) – –

  4- Euro net
	 	 	 assets	/	liabilities	 2.141.154	 (2.141.154)	 – –
  5- Amount hedged from
	 	 	 Euro	risk	(-)	 – –  – –

  6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) 2.141.154 (2.141.154) – –

  Total (3+6) 20.223.815 (20.223.815) – –

When USD changes by 10%
against TL

When USD changes by 10%
against TL

When Euro changes by
10% against TL

When Euro changes by
10% against TL

76

  Foreign currency position sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2013 is as
	 	 follows	(TL)	:

  Table of Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis

   31 December 2013

		 																																																							Profit	/	Loss																																					Equity

   Foreign currency   Foreign currency   Foreign currency   Foreign currency
   appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation

  1- USD net
	 	 	 assets	/	liabilities	 15.505.364	 (15.505.364)	 – –
  2- Amount hedged from
	 	 	 USD	risk	(-)	 – –  – –

  3- USD Net
   Effect (1+2) 15.505.364 (15.505.364) – –

  4- Euro net
	 	 	 assets	/	liabilities	 2.186.592	 (2.186.592)	 – –
  5- Amount hedged from
	 	 	 Euro	risk	(-)	 – –  – –

  6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) 2.186.592 (2.186.592) – –

  Total (3+6) 17.691.956 (17.691.956) – –

 v. Interest Rate Risk

  The Company’s activities are exposed to interest rate risk due to the differences in
  payment date and payment amounts or restructuring of interest sensitive assets and
  liabilities. Corresponding interest rate risk is managed by natural measures aimed to
  balance assets and liabilities having interest rate sensitivity.

	 	 As	of	31	December	2014	and	31	December	2013,	the	Company	does	not	have	significant
	 	 financial	assets	with	interest	sensitivity.

 vi. Share Price Risk

  The Company is exposed to stock price risk which is the risk of encountering price